

No. 12-1153

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
20594 Woodmere Court
Sterling, VA 20165
(703) 582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union

April 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. EPA’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE GOVERNING STATUTE RE- QUIRING PEER REVIEW OF ITS ENDANGERMENT FINDING VIO- LATES DUE PROCESS OF LAW.....	8
A. Submission of the Proposed Endan- germent Finding to the SAB Was Mandatory Under Federal Law	8
B. Holding EPA’s Failure to Submit to Mandatory Peer Review Harmless Error Would Be A Ruling on the Science While the Court Below Declined to Take Evidence on the Science	11
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS CRUCIALLY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FED- ERAL LAW THAT MERIT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	15
III. THE DECISION BELOW REPRESENTS NOT ONLY A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS, BUT WITHIN THE D.C. CIRCUIT AS WELL, AND WITH ALL PRIOR DECISIONS ON THIS ISSUE.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	9, 18
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4, 10, 18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, et al. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 284 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18
<i>Kennecott Corp. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Lead Industries Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (1980).....	3, 10, 18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Meyerhoff v. United States EPA</i> , 958 F.2d 1498 (9th Cir. 1992).....	4, 11
<i>Mo. Coalition v. United States EPA</i> , No., 04-cv-00660, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42186 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 14, 2005).....	3, 10, 18
<i>New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Our Children's Earth Fund v. EPA</i> , 527 F.3d 842 (9th Cir.).....	18
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506, 522 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla.v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)....	18
 STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	8
Title V of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7602(j).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4365(c)(1).....	3, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 4365(c)(2).....	11
 REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 1.25(c)	4, 11
Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010).....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert Bryce, <i>Power Hungry: The Myths of Green Energy and the Real Fuels of the Future</i> (New York: Public Affairs, 2010) ..	15, 16
Lynn E. Dwyer, <i>Good Science in the Public Interest: A Neutral Source of Friendly Facts?</i> 7 Hastings W.N.W. J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y 3 (Fall 2000)	4, 11
<i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011).....	2
Craig Idso and S. Fred Singer, <i>Climate Change Reconsidered: 2009 Report of the Nongovernmental Panel on Climate Change (NIPCC)</i> , Chicago, IL: The Heartland Institute, 2009.....	3, 11, 15
Craig D. Idso, Robert M. Carter, and S. Fred Singer, Eds. <i>Climate Change Reconsidered: 2011 Interim Report of the Nongovernmental Panel on Climate Change (NIPCC)</i> , Chicago, IL: The Heartland Institute, 2011.....	3, 11, 15
Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee on Conference, The Environmental Research, Development, and Demonstration Authorization Act of 1978, Conf. Rep. 96-722, 3296 (1977).....	4, 9
<i>Light Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards: Final Rule</i> , 75 Fed. 4 Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	2
Patrick J. Michaels, Robert C. Balling, Mary J. Hutzler, Robert E. Davis, Paul C. Knappenberger, & Craig D. Idso, <i>Global Climate Change Impacts in the United States</i> , Center for the Study of Science, Cato Institute, Washington, DC, 2009.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Patrick J. Michaels, Paul C. Knappenberger, Robert C. Balling, Mary J. Hutzler & Craig D. Idso, <i>The Missing Science from the Draft National Assessment on Climate Change</i> , Center for the Study of Science, Cato Institute, Washington, DC, 2012.....	13, 15
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010).	2
<i>Proposed Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions for New Stationary Sources, Electric Utility Generating Units</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 22,392, <i>et seq.</i> (Mar. 27, 2012).....	2
